RESOLUTION NO. 05-1390

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS RATIFYING THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES' PROCLAMATION OF EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Section 3605 of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code empowers the Director of Emergency Services to proclaim a local emergency if the City Council is not in session and requires that the City Council shall take action to ratify the proclamation within seven days thereafter;

WHEREAS, conditions of disaster or of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within the City, caused by a brushfire commencing on or about 1:00 a.m. on the 29th day of September, 2005, at which time the City Council was not in session;

WHEREAS, the City Council does hereby find that the above described conditions of extreme peril did warrant and necessitate the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency in the City;

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services did proclaim the existence of a local emergency within the City on the 29th day of September, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council that the Proclamation of Existence of a Local Emergency, as issued by the Director of Emergency Services, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist until its termination is proclaimed by the City Council.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of October, 2005.

BY:

Ed Corridori, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kimberly Rodrigues, City Clerk

Craig A. Steele, City Attorney